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Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
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Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
 

 
Docket No. 09-035-23 

 
 

MOTION FOR ENTRY OF 
PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Rocky Mountain Power” or 

“Company”), pursuant to Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 26, the rules of practice and procedure of 

the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) and the Stipulation Regarding Revenue 

Requirement (“Stipulation”) filed on March 23, 2009 in Docket No. 08-035-38, requests the 

Commission to enter a protective order in the form attached hereto as Attachment 1 to govern the 

provision and use of confidential information in this docket (“Motion”).  The grounds for this 

Motion are as follows: 
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1. On April 16, 2009, Rocky Mountain Power filed its Notice of Intent to File 

General Rate Case and Request for Approval of Test Period in this matter. 

2. In the Stipulation, the Company agreed: 

15. Next Case Filing Requirements.  In relation to the filing of Rocky 
Mountain Power’s next general rate case, the Company agrees to: 

 
. . . . 

 
c. In conjunction with the notice of intent filing, file with the 

Commission a motion for issuance of a protective order and draft protective in 
order to give the Commission the opportunity to issue the protective order prior 
to the date Rocky Mountain Power files its next rate case. 

 
3. The issuance of the proposed protective order will facilitate the disclosure of 

information by the Company related to its general rate case application and will also facilitate 

the future exchange of information among the parties to this docket by affording proper 

protection to information the disclosing party deems to be confidential, trade secret, and 

proprietary business information (“Confidential Information”). 

4. The proposed protective order is fair and equitable to all parties and provides the 

parties and the Commission with access to information while allowing for protection of the 

integrity of Confidential Information.  The issuance of the proposed protective order will also 

afford protection to the Commission as well as parties to this docket who might review the 

information and subsequently be requested to reveal its contents inasmuch as the proposed 

protective order sets forth parameters for the use and disclosure of Confidential Information. 

5. The terms and conditions of the Protective Order are the same as those in the 

protective orders issued by the Commission in Docket No. 08-035-38 and other recent dockets 

before the Commission.1 

                                                 
1 One non-substantive change was made, renumbering subparagraph 5(A) as 5 because there are 
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BASED ON THE FOREGOING, Rocky Mountain Power requests that the Commission 

issue a protective order in the form attached hereto as Attachment 1 to govern the provision and 

use of confidential information in this docket in the public interest. 

DATED this 16th day of April, 2009. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

      ______________________________ 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 

 
Gregory B. Monson 
Stoel Rives LLP 

 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 

                                                                                                                                                             
no other subparagraphs in paragraph 5. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR 

ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER to be served upon the following by electronic mail to the 

addresses shown below on April 16, 2009: 

 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Dennis Miller 
William Powell 
Philip Powlick 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Building, 2nd Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov  
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@,parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@narsonsbehle.com 
 

Rick Anderson  
Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies, Inc. 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
randerson@energystrat.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
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Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT  84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA  22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

Colleen Larkin Bell 
Jenniffer Byde 
Questar Gas Company 
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0360 
colleen.bell@questar.com 
jenniffer.byde@questar.com 
 

Barrie L. McKay, Director 
State Regulatory Affairs 
Questar Gas Company 
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0360 
barrie.mckay@questar.com 
 

Arthur F. Sandack 
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM  87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
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Penny Anderson 
Mike Mendelsohn  
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Rd, Suite 200 
Boulder, CO  80302 
penny@westernresources.org 
mmendelsohn@westernresources.org 
 

Sarah Wright 
Executive Director 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Rich Collins 
Associate Professor, Finance and 
Economics 
Bill and Vieve Gore School of Business 
Westminster College 
1840 South 1300 East 
Salt Lake City, UT  84105 
rcollins@westminstercollege.edu 
hgeller@swenergy.org 
 

Betsy Wolf 
Utah Ratepayers Alliance 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
cjohnson@ieee.org 
 

Roger J Ball  
1375 Vintry Lane  
Salt Lake City, UT  84121 
ball.roger@gmail.com 
 

 

 
 
 

____________________________________ 
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